FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

RTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

MRD 7-12-99

11

RECORDATION FO

TRADEMAL....

101088350

//LK			
		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Blon	der Tongue Laboratories, Inc.	Name: First Union National Bank	
One	Jake Brown Road		
Old	Bridge, New Jersey 08857	Street Address: <u>370 Scotch Road</u>	
	[_] Individual(s) [_] Association [_] General Partnership [_] Limited Partnership [_X] Corporation - State of Delaware [_] Other	City: West Trenton State: New Jersey ZIP: 08628	
	itional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No		
	Nature of conveyance: [] Assignment	[_] Individual(s) citizenship [_X] Association - National Banking [_] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [] Corporation - [_] Other	
Exco	Million Date. Teordary 1, 1999	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [_] Yes [X] No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)	
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
A.	A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 819,812 701,268 821,512 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No		
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [3]	
	Name: Robert W. Smith, Esq.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$90.0	
	Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center	[_X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street City: Newark State: New Jersey ZIP: 07101	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)	
		E THIS SPACE	
C:481 C:482	40.00 OP 50.00 OP		
	Statement and Signature. To the best of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document. Robert W. Smith	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin	
	Name of Person Signing Signature	Date	
		Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [_4	

TRADEMARK REEL: 001925 FRAME: 0881

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BLONDER TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") located at One Jake Brown Road, Old Bridge, NJ 08857, has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association ("Lender") located at 370 Scotch Road, West Trenton, New Jersey 08628, pursuant to (i) a certain Fourth Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of February 1, 1999 and (ii) a certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated the date hereof made by Borrower in favor of Lender (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower is granting to Lender a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Lender and grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: as of February 1, 1999

Witness:

BLONDER TONGUE LABORATORIES,

INC. as Borrower

Name: TAMES A. LUKSCH

Mitte: PRESIDENT

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK as Lender

Elizakoth Cotala.

Richard Banning

Assistant Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 001925 FRAME: 0882

Acknowledgment of Borrower's Execution

STATE OF NEW JERSEY) SS: COUNTY OF Middles ex)	
On this /that day of June, 1999, before me personally came James A. Luks known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Tongue Laboratories, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the for instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of corporation.	of Blonder regoing
Caudaci P. Tice Notary Public CANDACE R NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXP Acknowledgment of Lender's Execution	OF NEW JEDOCK
STATE of NEW JERSEY) SS: COUNTY of MELCENC)	
On this 17 day of June, 1999, before me personally came Richard Banknown, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant of First Union National Bank, the corporation described in and which executed the instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of corporation.	Vice President foregoing

DONNA SCANZERA-STOEDTER
NOTARY POLLIC OF NEW JERSEY
ID # 2093611
My Commission Expires Nov. 6, 2001

-2-

· 11

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security dated as of February 1, 1999, by and between BLONDER TONGUE LABORATORIES, INC. and FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK.

- 1. Trademark for the name "BLONDER TONGUE" (block letters). Reg. No. 819,812.
- 2. Trademark for the name "BT" (with design). Reg. No. 821,512.
- 3. Trademark for the name "AUDIO/BATON" (block letters). Reg. No. 701,268.

-3-

NWK3: 398098.02

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001925 FRAME: 0884